

Control Number: 50424

Item Number: 38

Addendum StartPage: 0

**DOCKET NO. 50424** 

2020 DEC 15 PM 12: 3/8

## SECOND MOTION TO AMEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Monarch Utilities I L.P. (Monarch) files this Second Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule in this docket. The Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission Staff) is unopposed to this motion. In support, Monarch would respectfully show the following:

## I. BACKGROUND

In Order No. 10, issued November 24, 2020, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) adopted an amended procedural schedule that included a deadline for parties to file a joint motion to admit evidence and proposed order approving sale and allowing transaction to proceed, by December 22, 2020. Monarch and Commission Staff are in the process of settlement negotiations and would request additional time to continue settlement discussions.

# II. MOTION TO REQUEST EXTENSION OF PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Monarch requests that the ALJ adopt the following Amended Procedural Schedule:

Event	Date
Deadline for parties to file a joint motion to admit evidence and proposed order approving sale and allowing transaction to proceed.	January 21, 2021
120-day deadline for Commission to approve the sale or require a hearing	January 28, 2021

Counsel for Monarch has conferred with counsel for Commission Staff regarding this Amended Procedural Schedule, and represents that Commission Staff is unopposed to the filing.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Order No. 10 Granting Extension and Amending Procedural Schedule (Nov. 24, 2020).

#### III. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER

Monarch requests that the ALJ amends the procedural schedule as stated above, and grants any further relief to which Monarch is justly entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

LLOYD GOSSELINK ROCHELLE & TOWNSEND, P.C. 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900 Austin, Texas 78701

Telephone: (512) 322-5800 Facsimile: (512) 472-0532

/s/ William A. Faulk, III

LAMBETH TOWNSEND State Bar No. 20167500 ltownsend@lglawfirm.com

WILLIAM A. FAULK, III State Bar No. 2475674 cfaulk@lglawfirm.com

REID BARNES State Bar No. 24101487 rbarnes@lglawfirm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR MONARCH UTILITIES I L.P.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on December 15, 2020, in accordance with the Order Suspending Rules, issued in Project No. 50664.

/s/ William A. Faulk, III
WILLIAM A. FAULK, III

3176/20/8169180